

Colorado Supreme Court
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

*Appeal from Court of Appeals, 2011CA1507
Opinion Issued by Judge Jones (Graham and
Terry, JJ., Concurring)
District Court, City and County of Denver,
2010CV 1589
Hon. Robert S. Hyatt, District Court Judge*

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents:

Gary R. Justus, Kathleen Hopkins, Eugene
Halaas, Jr., and Robert P. Laird, Jr.

v.

Respondents/Cross-Petitioners:

The State of Colorado; Governor John
Hickenlooper, in his official capacity; Colorado
Public Employees' Retirement Association;
Carole Wright, in her official capacity; and
Maryann Motza, in her official capacity.

**Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-
Petitioners**

John W. Suthers, Attorney General
William V. Allen, #26386, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*, will.allen@state.co.us
Megan Paris Rundlet, #27474, Assistant
Attorney General*, megan.rundlet@state.co.us
Attorney General's Office
State of Colorado
1300 Broadway St, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6632
* Counsel of record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Supreme Court Case No.
2012SC906

STATE DEFENDANTS' OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<u>REFERENCES TO RECORD IN BRIEF</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	3
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
I. <u>DeWitt's Modern, Balancing Test Is the Proper Test to Apply in Colorado for all State and Federal Contract Clause Challenges</u>	7
A. <u>Plaintiffs' Reliance on the 2004 Attorney General Opinion Is Misplaced</u>	8
II. <u>Senate Bill 10-001 Is Constitutional Under the Modern, Three-Part Balancing Test</u>	12
A. <u>Senate Bill 10-001 Did Not Disrupt the Parties' Reasonable Expectations and Thus There Was No Substantial Impairment</u>	12
B. <u>The COLA Change in Senate Bill 10-001 Was Reasonable and Necessary to Serve a Legitimate Public Purpose</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	4
<i>Boston Beer Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 97 U.S. 25 (1878)	7
<i>Colo. Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988)	8
<i>Estate of DeWitt</i> , 54 P.3d 849, (Colo. 2002).....	4, 7, 8, 11, 18
<i>Fidelity Castle Pines, Ltd v. State</i> , 948 P.2d 26 (Colo. App. 1997)	10
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	4
<i>Home Builder & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	7
<i>Leddy v. Cornell</i> , 120 P. 153 (Colo. 1912).....	10-11
<i>Police Pension & Relief Bd v. Bills</i> , 366 P.2d 581 (Colo. 1961)..	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Police Pension & Relief Board v. McPhail</i> , 338 P.2d 694 (Colo. 1959).....	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	4, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 10-001.....	2, 14, 16
